
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 20th December, 2016
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council websi
[...]
Y MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES    
(Pages 5 - 20)

Report of the Leader of the Council proposing commencement of a procurement 
process to support the establishment of a Local Authority trading Company for the 
provision of some Council services, attached. 

9  COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY: PROGRESS AND REVIEW 
(Pages 21 - 30)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure outlining 
progress on implementing the Community Asset Transfer Strategy, attached. 



6

10  BASSETT GREEN ESTATE (ETHELBURT AVENUE) CONSERVATION AREA 
APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN  
(Pages 31 - 42)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking approval of the 
final amendments to the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, post 
public consultation, attached. 

11  CONSORTIA COMMISSIONING OF INDEPENDENT FOSTER CARE 
(Pages 43 - 50)

Report of the Service Director, Children and Families and Director, Quality and 
Integration seeking approval to appoint selected providers to the South Central 
framework for Independent Foster Care following the completion of a procurement 
process, attached. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER

12  CHANGES TO THE OPENING HOURS AT THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE (HWRC) 
(Pages 51 - 54)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking to delay 
reducing the opening hours at the Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC), which 
is due to come into effect 1 January 2017, for a period of nine months, attached. 

Monday, 12 December 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 16 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

28. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF 30TH SEPTEMBER 2016 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

General Fund

i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2016/17 as at Quarter 2, 
which is a forecast over spend at year end of £3.48M against the working 
budget, as outlined in paragraph 4 and Appendix 1.  

ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £6.88M as outlined in 
paragraph 5.

iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the overspend 
position as described in paragraph 7.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
4.

vi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 5.

vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 
attached as Appendix 7.

Housing Revenue Account

viii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2016/17, as at Quarter 2. 
There is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.73M against the working budget 
as outlined in paragraphs 18 and 19 and in Appendix 6.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 17 -

29. THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2020/21 
INCLUDING THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17562)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, and having 
considered representations from the Trade Unionist and Socialist Coalition, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2020/21 
(attached as Appendix 2 - Summary and Appendix 4 – Full ) is based on the best 
estimate at this time and will need to be kept under review.

(ii) To note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which 
will be presented to Council for approval in February 2017.

(iii) To note that the report contains draft proposals for reducing cost and generating 
income that amount to £21.3M in 2017/18 increasing to £31.6M in 2018/19.

(iv) To note that formal budget consultation will begin on 16 November 2016 for 
many proposals but that other proposals may be subject to different timescales 
when details are finalised.  The proposals and methodology of this consultation 
are detailed in Appendix 6.

(v) To note that the Executive’s initial budget proposals will impact on staffing and 
that consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Councils 
agreed processes before proposals are implemented. 

(vi) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on the 
assumptions detailed within the MTFS and that this includes a Council Tax 
increase of 3.99 %, 1.99% under general powers to increase Council Tax without 
a referendum and 2.00% Social Care Precept.

(vii) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Finance & Commercialisation 
(S151 Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report.

30. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2016/17 TO 2020/21 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17564)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Fin
[...]
Southampton, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the Southampton City Council Clean Air Strategy 2016 -2025 (Appendix 1).

32. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2016 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 17891)

On consideration of the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, and 
having considered representations from Common Sense/Highfield Residents 
Association and Clean Air Southampton, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court Leet 
Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL FOR 
SOME COUNCIL SERVICES

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2016

REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3613

E-mail: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephen Giacchino Tel: 023 8091 7713

E-mail: stephen.giacchino@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Richard Crouch Tel: 023 8083 3360

E-mail: richard.crouch@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to commence a transformation project 
and procurement process leading to:

1. The setting-up of a Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo) for the 
management, delivery and commercialisation of the following Council services:

 Street Cleansing and Waste Management & Collection;
 Housing Operations & Management and Parks & Open Spaces;
 Car Park Operations, Facilities Management and Itchen Bridge 

Operations;
 Transport.

2. Negotiation for the appointment of one or more public and/or private sector 
partners to support the LATCo in the discharge of its duties as a wholly owned 
company of Southampton City Council (SCC).

The outcome of any negotiations arising from the procurement process will be 
presented back to Cabinet and or Council (as determined by the Constitution) for final 
decision.

The recommendations are put forward following consultation with the market, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



subsequent options appraisal and an evaluation of the existing transformation activity 
of the in-scope services.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation 
with the Leader, Service Director: Legal & Governance and the Service 
Director: Finance and Commercialisation, to establish a Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATCo) for the management, delivery and 
commercialisation of the in-scope services.

(ii) To agree that in scope services to be included within the LATCo / 
procurement will (subject to further decision at the conclusion of the 
procurement process) include:

 Street Cleansing and Waste Management & Collection (including 
Fleet);

 Housing Operations & Management and Parks & Open Spaces 
(including Fleet);

 Car Park Operations, Facilities Management and Bridge Operations;
 Transport.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation 
with the Transformation Implementation Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal 
and  Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, 
to determine the LATCo company structure, the terms of any contract 
between the Council and the LATCo for the delivery of in scope services and 
to finalise the governance arrangements in relation to the Council / LATCo 
and any public / private partner organisations procured to support the 
LATCo.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation 
with the Transformation Improvement Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal 
and  Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, 
to undertake all actions necessary to appraise and consult on the options 
available to the Council in relation to a finalised staffing structure 
(operational based within the LATCo and commissioning client retained by 
the Council) in order to recommend a staffing structure and the delivery 
route for the same at the conclusion of the procurement process.

(v) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation 
with the Transformation Implementation Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal 
and Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, 
to commence a procurement process to select one or more public and/or 
private sector partners to support the LATCo in the discharge of its duties.

(vi) To note that the final decision on the services to be delivered through the 
LATCo, the staffing provisions, governance arrangements, financial 
implications and the appointment of one or more public and/or private 

Page 6



partners to support service delivery will be referred to Cabinet / Council prior 
to the conclusion of the procurement process (currently expected in late 
2017).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the on-going transformation of a range of in-scope council 
services, particularly the need for a new operating model that supports cost 
efficiency in the delivery of services back to the Council together with further 
commercialisation and potential trading opportunities.

2. To maximise the effective, efficient and economic management and 
operation of the in-scope services.

3. To develop a commercial capacity that can, where appropriate and in the 
public interest, profitably trade the services with other councils, public sector 
organisations, businesses and, where relevant, residents of the City and the 
broader commercial market.

4. To support the Council in achieving its aim of continuing to grow the local 
economy, bringing investment into the city and increasing employment 
opportunities for local people.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

5. The options appraisal considered a numbe
[...]
 young people get a good start in life;
 Southampton is an attractive modern city, where people are proud to 

live and work. 

KEY DECISION? Yes

WARDS/COMMUNITIES 
AFFECTED:

All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

Page 18



1. None

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

YES

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. Alternative Service Delivery Model Background Paper

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY : 

PROGRESS AND REVIEW
DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES, CULTURE 

AND LEISURE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Vanessa Shahani Tel: 023 80832599
E-mail: vanessa.shahani@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 80833655
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report recommends approval for:

i) the disposal of Kingsland Community Centre at Less than Best Consideration 
to West Itchen Community Trust (WICT) working in partnership with Kingsland 
Residents and Community Association (KRCA)
It also provides an update on progress of transferring community centres and 
community buildings since Cabinet’s approval of the Community Asset Transfer 
Strategy on 18 June 2013.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the disposal of Kingsland Community Centre to WICT on 
a freehold basis at Less than Best Consideration for a sum in the 
region of £10,800

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets to approve the 
disposal on a freehold basis at Less than Best Consideration on the 
basis it secures an improvement in the economic, social and 
environmental well being of the Council’s area by securing the 
delivery and growth of community services.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Head of Capital 
Assets to do anything necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations contained in this report

(iv) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings 
since implementation of the Community Asset Transfer Strategy.

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that progress continues to be made with the Council’s Community 

Asset Transfer Strategy by ensuring the continuation and development of 
valued local provision at Kingsland Community Centre.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The alternative options considered were:

 doing nothing. This option was considered and rejected because this 
would hamper the momentum of the first phase of the Community 
Asset Transfer Programme. 

 disposing of the asset on the open market and securing a larger capital 
receipt. Kingsland Community Centre is in scope for the pilot 
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) programme. This was agreed by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 18 June 2013. The objectives of CAT include 
the retention of local facilities which are used for a variety of social, 
community and public purposes without the use of council funds in the 
future. This option was considered and rejected because although a 
smaller capital receipt will be secured, a disposal on the open market 
would not guarantee retention of Kingsland Community Centre as a 
community resource

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Kingsland Community Centre comprises a former church and adjacent two 

storey ‘rector
[...]
E) 

CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Kevin White Tel: 023 8083 3192

E-mail: kevin.white@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.d.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Ethelburt Avenue (Bassett Green Estate) Article 4 Direction was made by the 
Council, and went out to public consultation on 23rd January 2014, coming into force 
on 1st May 2014. The Article 4 Direction was included within the review of the 
Ethelburt Avenue (Bassett Green Estate) Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan, which was part of the same report. The order must be confirmed 
within two years from 23rd January 2014. This reports asks Cabinet to confirm the 
Order. Under the Constitution Cabinet are required to confirm such Orders, regardless 
of whether Cabinet has previously agreed to the Article 4 Direction.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To confirm Article 4 Direction for the Ethelburt Avenue (Bassett 
Green Estate) Conservation Area, removing permitted development 
rights for the properties set out in Appendix 1.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Council to manage changes to the Conservation Area within a 

clear framework.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not to approve revised CAAMP.  Not to confirm the Order, in which case the 

previous (and outdated) Article 4 Direction will remain in force, and will not 
comply with the current version of the General Permitted Development Order.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. At their meeting on 20 October 2015 Cabinet agreed to make an Article 4

Direction for the Ethelburt Avenue (Bassett Green Estate) Conservation 
Area, which was included within the revised Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan.

4. This Order has to be confirmed within two years of the serving of the Order
(20 October 2017),
[...]
, Civic Centre, Southampton SO14 7LY.  For further information 
concerning the Article 4 Direction, please contact Kevin White, Historic Environment Group Leader, 
Southampton City Council, Civic Centre, Southampton SO14 7LY or by email at 
kevin.white@southampton.gov.uk

How does the Article 4 Direction affect my property?

A copy of the Article 4 Direction is attached to this letter, which includes a map showing the land 
affected. I also enclose a copy of the notice that has been published in the Hampshire Independent 
on 28th October 2016. 

If you have any further queries relating to how the Article 4 Direction affects your property, please 
contact Kevin White, the Historic Environment Group Leader, at the e-mail address above.

Yours faithfully,

Aicha Laroussi
for Service Director: Legal & Governance

If you would like this letter sent to you in another format or language, 
please contact the number at the top of this letter.

Page 40

mailto:aicha.laroussi@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.white@southampton.gov.uk


Page 41

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONSORTIA COMMISSIONING OF INDEPENDENT 

FOSTER CARE
DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Lin Clark Tel: 023 8083 2085

E-mail: lin.clark@southampton.gov.uk

Directors Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6923
E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks authorisation to award providers to the South Central Framework 
agreement for Independent Fostering Agency placements following the completion of a 
procurement process led by Southampton City Council on behalf of a sub-regional 
consortia comprising fourteen local authorities. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To authorise officers to appoint the organisations set out in 
Appendix 1 to the Framework Agreement. 

(ii) To delegate to the Service Director Quality and Integration following 
consultation with the Interim Service Director Children and Families 
and the Service Director Finance and Commercialisation and the 
Service Director Legal and Governance authority to enter into 
contractual arrangements with these organisations and to do all 
such ancillary activities as may be necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations of this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Framework Agreement has been procured via a fair, open and 

transparent process.
2. Effective and appropriate use of the Framework Agreement will give 

Southampton City Council and participating Authorities assurance of quality in 
the provision of independently provided foster care and price stability in what 
will otherwise be a market characterised by variable and escalating costs over 
the next 4 years.

3. A saving of £68K will be made by transferring existing placements to the new 
Contract. The new Contract also gives Southampton City Council access to 
significantly more providers and a wider range of options as detailed below for 
cost effectively meeting need and ensuring good outcomes for the city’s 
looked after children going forward

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
Page 43

Agenda Item 11



4.  Option 1 – Spot purchase. This option was rejected because of the 
increased risks in terms of cost and quality where each placement 
required would be subject to market forces on a case by case basis.

 Option 2 – Set up a Framework for Southampton as a stand-alone 
exercise. This option was rejected, as experience and analysis 
suggested that greater economies of scale, improved outcomes (e.g.; 
placement stability) and best value for money could be obtained 
through a collaborative procurement process with other authorities.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background

5. Independently provided foster care is a key means by which the council 
complies with its duties under the Children and Young
[...]
0 DECEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - TRANSACTIONS & 

UNIVERSAL SERVICES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Gale Williams Tel: 023 8083 2536
E-mail: gale.williams@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3613
E-mail: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
To re-programme reducing the opening hours at the Household Waste Recycling 
Centre (HWRC) at City Depot & Recycling Park, until 1 October 2017.  The reduction 
in opening hours was due to come into effect 1 January 2017. 
Changes to opening hours at the HWRC were agreed at Cabinet on 16 August 2016.  
This delay will enable greater opportunity to monitor the impacts of recent charges for 
non-household and trade wastes.  
Hampshire County Council and Portsmouth City Council will also not reduce opening 
hours at HWRCs across Hampshire for this same period of time.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To re-programme the introduction of reduced opening hours at the 
HWRC to 1 October 2017.  The reduction in opening hours won’t 
come into effect until 1 October 2017 and are: two hours per day in 
the winter (11am – 4pm) and Monday – Friday in the summer (11am 
– 6pm).  By one hour per day on Saturday and Sunday in the 
summer (10am – 6pm) and to close the HWRC, one day per week 
on a Thursday each week.  

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Service Director – Transactions 
and Universal Service, following consultation with the Executive 
Member for Environment and Transport, to implement all of the 
necessary operational and contractual changes and other actions for 
the recommendations to take effect.

(iii) To note that any future changes need to be consistent as far as 
possible across Southampton City Council, Hampshire County 
Council (HCC) and Portsmouth City Council (PCC) as different 
opening times may result in increased numbers of visitors from 
outside the City and a resultant increase in disposal costs.  

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To note the opportunity for monitoring the impacts of the recent introduction of 

charges for non-household and trade wastes.  
2. To ensure there is consistency as far as is reasonably possible with regard to 

future service changes with Hampshire County Council and Portsmouth City 
Council.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
4. On 16th August 2016 the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

approved the decision set out in the HWRC Service Efficiencies paper to 
reduce the daily opening hours by 2 hours per day in the winter (11am – 4pm) 
and Monday – Friday in the summer (11am – 6pm).  By one hour per day on 
Saturday and Sunday in the summer (10am – 6pm) and to close the HWRC, 
one day per week on a Thursday each week from 1 January 2017.

5. This decision was recommended in the context of the need to achieve 
operational savings and feedback from residents through the public 
consultation held from 16 March 2016 to 25 May 2016.

6. On 1st October 2016, Southampton City Council introduced charges for non-
household wastes and from 1st November 2016, for trade wastes.

7. The full impact of these charging schemes on customer and waste flows 
through the HWRC network will not be known for some time, as historically 
inputs to the HWRCs decline during the winter months. It is now considered 
that a further operating window would be helpful to fully understand the 
consequences of these measures, including the annual peak period of Easter 
and the May Bank Holidays.      

8. A further consideration is the view made as part of consultation is that further 
restrictions to the HWRC service would lead to an increase in fly tipping.  

9. Southampton City Council is working with partners to develop a strategy to 
reduce fly tipping.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. There are no capital/revenue costs incurred by the Council by re-

programming reducing the opening

Minutes of the meeting


- 19 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

33. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet noted that the Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership was no 
longer statutory and therefore Councillor Bogle’s appointment to this Outside Body was 
terminated.

34. ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18283)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation with 
the Leader, Service Director: Legal & Governance and the Service Director: 
Finance and Commercialisation, to establish a Local Authority Trading Company 
(LATCo) for the management, delivery and commercialisation of the in-scope 
services.

(ii) To agree that in scope services to be included within the LATCo / procurement will 
(subject to further decision at the conclusion of the procurement process) include:

• Street Cleansing and Waste Management & Collection (including Fleet);
• Housing Operations & Management and Parks & Open Spaces (including 

Fleet);
• Car Park Operations, Facilities Management and Bridge Operations;
• Transport.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation with 
the Transformation Implementation Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal and  
Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, to 
determine the LATCo company structure, the terms of any contract between the 



- 20 -

Council and the LATCo for the delivery of in scope services and to finalise the 
governance arrangements in relation to the Council / LATCo and any public / 
private partner organisations procured to support the LATCo.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation with 
the Transformation Improvement Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal and  
Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, to 
undertake all actions necessary to appraise and consult on the options available 
to the Council in relation to a finalised staffing structure (operational based within 
the LATCo and commissioning client retained by the Council) in order to 
recommend a staffing structure and the delivery route for the same at the 
conclusion of the procurement process.

(v) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation with 
the Transformation Implementation Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal and 
Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, to 
commence a procurement process to select one or more public and/or private 
sector partners to support the LATCo in the discharge of its duties.

(vi) To note that the final decision on the services to be delivered through the LATCo, 
the staffing provisions, governance arrangements, financial implications and the 
appointment of one or more public and/or private partners to support service 
delivery will be referred to Cabinet / Council prior to the conclusion of the 
procurement process (currently expected in late 2017).

35. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY: PROGRESS AND REVIEW 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18239)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the disposal of Kingsland Community Centre to WICT on a freehold 
basis at Less than Best Consideration for a sum in the region of £10,800

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets to approve the disposal on a 
freehold basis at Less than Best Consideration on the basis it secures an 
improvement in the economic, social and environmental well being of the 
Council’s area by securing the delivery and growth of community services

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure, the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and the Head of Capital Assets to do anything necessary to give effect 
to the recommendations contained in this report

(iv) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings since 
implementation of the Community Asset Transfer Strategy.

36. BASSETT GREEN ESTATE (ETHELBURT AVENUE) CONSERVATION AREA 
APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18142)



- 21 -

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having considered 
representations from the Herbert Collins Estates Residents Association, Cabinet 
agreed the following modified recommendation: 

To confirm Article 4 Direction for the Ethelburt Avenue (Bassett Green Estate) 
Conservation Area, removing permitted development rights for the properties set out in 
Appendix 1.  Any minor revisions to be delegated to the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance following consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

37. CONSORTIA COMMISSIONING OF INDEPENDENT FOSTER CARE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17917)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To authorise officers to appoint the organisations set out in Appendix 1 to the 
Framework Agreement. 

(ii) To delegate to the Service Director Quality and Integration following consultation 
with the Interim Service Director Children and Families and the Service Director 
Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director Legal and Governance 
authority to enter into contractual arrangements with these organisations and to 
do all such ancillary activities as may be necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations of this report.

38. CHANGES TO THE OPENING HOURS AT THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE (HWRC) 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18277)

On consideration of the report of the Service Director – Transactions and Universal 
Services, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport agreed the following:

 (i) To re-programme the introduction of reduced opening hours at the HWRC to 1 
October 2017.  The reduction in opening hours won’t come into effect until 1 
October 2017 and are: two hours per day in the winter (11am – 4pm) and Monday 
– Friday in the summer (11am – 6pm).  By one hour per day on Saturday and 
Sunday in the summer (10am – 6pm) and to close the HWRC, one day per week 
on a Thursday each week.  

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Service Director – Transactions and Universal 
Service, following consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport, to implement all of the necessary operational and contractual changes 
and other actions for the recommendations to take effect.

(iii) To note that any future changes need to be consistent as far as possible across 
Southampton City Council, Hampshire County Council (HCC) and Portsmouth 



- 22 -

City Council (PCC) as different opening times may result in increased numbers of 
visitors from outside the City and a resultant increase in disposal costs.  


